# 505086184 09/10/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5132942

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
			Name	Execution Date			
JOHN JAY WAGNER				09/15/2015			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA						
Name:	PILLO	PILLOWVISION, LLC					
Street Address:	845 W	845 WINSTON AVENUE					
City:	SAN M	SAN MARINO					
State/Country:	CALIF	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	91108	91108					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1						
Property Type			Number				
Application Number:		1612	6423				
	ΑΤΑ						
		696-7124					
		o the	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v				
		596-6700					
Email: ipdoc		ket@gordonrees.com					
•		DON & REES LLP					
		WEST BROADWAY, SUITE 1600					
			HRYN K. HULL				
Address Line 4:		SAN	DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		WAGNER-1166801					
IAME OF SUBMITTER:		KATHRYN K. HULL					
SIGNATURE:		/KATHRYN K. HULL/					
DATE SIGNED:			09/10/2018				
			•				
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment WAG	NER-11	66801	1#page1.tif				
Total Attachments: 3							

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, John Jay WAGNER, residing at 681 Old Stamford Road, New Canaan, Connecticut 06840 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patent applications and patents identified on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>, together with the invention(s) disclosed therein (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, **PILLOWVISION**, **LLC**., a California limited liability company having its principal place of business at 845 Winston Ave., San Marino, California 91108 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said <u>Patents</u> and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned <u>Patents</u>. International Patent Applications and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all conversions, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said applications, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the <u>Patents</u>, and that the same is unencumbered and that said Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said Assignor will, whenever counsel of said Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with <u>Patents</u> or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for said Letters Patent or Patents or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of said Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to said Assignor its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said Assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND said Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent or Patents of the United States to said Assignee as the Assignee of said <u>Patents</u> and the Letters Patent or Patents to be issued thereon for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

52015 15, 2015

John Jay WAG ¥ 12

Xssignor 681 Old Stamford Road New Canaan, CT 06840

10010528-349723964-3

#### PATENT REEL: 046830 FRAME: 0425

### EXHIBIT A

Title	Country	Application No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	
EXPANDABLE PILLOW STRUCTURE	US	62/085,305 November 27, 2014		
SEATED PILLOW	US	29/423,857 June 5, 2012	D686,026 July 16, 2013	
PILLOW	US	29/423,869 June 6, 2012	D686,027 July 16, 2013	
PILLOW STRUCTURE	US	13/902,741 May 24, 2013	9,131,792 September 15, 2015	
PILLOW STRUCTURE	US	14/819,641 August 6, 2015		

1